

THE ORISSA FAMINE RELIEF FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1967

TABLE OF CONTENTS**PREAMBLE****SECTIONS**

1. Short title
2. Amendment of section 5, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937
3. Amendment of section 6, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937
4. Amendment of section 7, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937

ORISSA ACT 6 OF 1967

THE ORISSA FAMINE RELIEF FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1967

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 5th April 1967, first published in an extraordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette, dated the 8th April 1967]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ORISSA FAMINE RELIEF FUND REGULATION, 1937

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Orissa in the Eighteenth Year of the Republic of India, as follows :—

Short title *1. This Act may be called the Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 1967.

Amendment of section 5, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937. 2. In section 5 of the Orissa Famine Relief Fund Regulation, 1937 Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937. (hereinafter referred to as the said Regulation) in the proviso for the figure and word "50 lakhs" the words "one crore" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 6, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937. 3. In section 6 of the said Regulation for the words "The State Government shall" the words "The State Government may" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 7, Orissa Regulation 12 of 1937. 4. In section 7 of the said Regulation in sub-section (2) for the words "fifty lakhs" the words "one crore and twenty-three lakhs" shall be substituted.